Citation: Sosins, G.; Grinins, J.;
Brazdausks, P.; Zicans, J.
Water-Related Properties of Wood
after Thermal Modification in Closed
Process under Pressure in Nitrogen.
Forests 2024, 15, 140. https://
doi.org/10.3390/f15010140
Academic Editors: Mátyás Báder,

for 30 min under a 0.2 bar vacuum to remove oxygen. Nitrogen was fed into the autoclave
from a nitrogen gas cylinder after the vacuum step to create the required initial pressure
(3–6 bar). At the start, a small amount of water (1–1.5 L) was pumped into the autoclave to
generate a small amount of steam to catalyze the hydrolysis of hemicelluloses. Until the
pressure-release stage, the TM system remained sealed and static (no mixing was used).
Table 2 shows the TM parameters for silver birch. Tmax, time at Tmax, and initial nitrogen
pressure were varied from 160 to 170 ◦C, 30 to 120 min, and 3 to 6 bar, respectively.
Table 2. Thermal modification parameters of silver birch wood.
Treatment
Regime Tmax (◦C) Time at Tmax
(min)
Initial Pressure
(bar)
Max Pressure
(bar)
B/160/60/4 160 60 4 11.8
B/160/60/5 160 60 5 14.2
B/160/90/3 160 90 3 10.0
B/160/90/4 160 90 4 12.0
B/160/120/4 160 120 4 12.6
B/160/120/6 160 120 6 16.2
B/170/30/3 170 30 3 12.7
B/170/30/4 170 30 4 13.0
B/170/30/6 170 30 6 16.9
B/170/60/4 170 60 4 13.2
Table 3 shows the TM parameters for Scots pine. Tmax, time at Tmax, and initial nitro-
gen pressure were varied from 160 to 180 ◦C, 30 to 180 min, and 4 to 6 bar, respectively.
Table 3. Thermal modification parameters of Scots pine wood.
Treatment
Regime Tmax (◦C) Time at Tmax
(min)
Initial Pressure
(bar)
Max Pressure
(bar)
P/160/60/5 160 60 5 11.5
P/160/120/5 160 120 5 12.7
P/160/180/5 160 180 5 13.2
P/170/60/4 170 60 4 12.5
P/170/90/4 170 90 4 12.7
P/170/120/4 170 120 4 12.9
P/170/60/6 170 60 6 15.4
P/170/90/6 170 90 6 15.8
P/170/120/6 170 120 6 16.2
P/180/30/5 180 30 5 16.4
P/180/60/5 180 60 5 16.8
Forests 2024, 15, 140 5 of 15
From ambient temperature to 100 ◦C, the heating rate of the modification chamber
was 0.36–0.42 ◦C/min, and from 100 ◦C to Tmax, it was 0.24–0.32 ◦C/min. The temper-
ature was maintained after heating (30–180 min). The pressure in the autoclave grew